

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/26/2019 10:15 AM

NO. 36554-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MATT THOMPSON,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH
SERVICES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JODY LEE CAMPBELL
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA#32233
Regional Services Division
8127 W. Klamath Court, Suite A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 734-7285
OFC ID#91012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 1. Whether Mr. Thompson’s use of the vulnerable adult’s resources for his own profit and advantage was “improper” despite his stated intent to preserve her Medicaid eligibility.2

 2. Whether Mr. Thompson’s use of the vulnerable adult’s resources for his own profit and advantage was “improper” despite the vulnerable adult’s ratification of his spending after the fact.2

 3. Whether the Review Judge erred in entering facts reflecting his review of witnesses’ answers to questions, rather than the demeanor of the witnesses, in reversing an initial order entered by an Administrative Law Judge.....2

 4. Whether Mr. Thompson can defend against a finding of financially exploiting a vulnerable adult by asserting violations of his victim’s constitutional rights.2

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Unchallenged Verities on Appeal3

 B. The Challenged Portions of the Final Order and Evidence Related Thereto.6

IV. ARGUMENT11

 A. Standard of Review.....12

 B. Mr. Thompson’s financially exploited Janet because he illegally transferred her assets to himself.....14

1.	Mr. Thompson transferred Janet’s assets to himself in contravention of the power of attorney and the law, breaching his fiduciary duty.	14
2.	Mr. Thompson exerted undue influence over Janet because they shared a confidential relationship and Janet did not specifically intend to make gifts to Mr. Thompson, nor did she have explicit knowledge of each transfer.....	18
3.	Mr. Thompson’s intent is irrelevant, and his actions in spending of Janet’s money put her Medicaid benefits at risk, contrary to his stated intent.	22
C.	The review judge had the authority to make findings of fact based on a witness’s answers to questions.....	26
D.	Mr. Thompson lacks standing to assert his victim’s constitutional rights.....	31
1.	Mr. Thompson cannot invoke his mother’s right to privacy to hide his improper taking of his mother’s money.	33
2.	Even if Mr. Thompson had standing to invoke his mother’s state constitutional right to equal protection or her right to due process, those rights were not violated here.	34
a.	Mr. Thompson’s arguments present an attempted facial challenge, which would fail even if he had standing to bring it.....	35
a.	The definition of “Vulnerable adult” is rationally related to the Legislature’s purpose in protecting the vulnerable.....	38
b.	Mr. Thompson’s attempt to bring an as-applied challenge also would fail even if he had standing to bring it.	40

3. Due Process	40
V. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aleman v. Glickman</i> , 217 F.3d 1191, 1195-96 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	35
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	35
<i>Ancier v. Dep't of Health</i> , 140 Wn. App. 564, 166 P.3d 829 (2007).....	13
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits & Wine Distribs. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	34
<i>Bryant v. Bryant</i> , 125 Wn.2d 113, 882 P.2d 169 (1994).....	15, 17
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	12
<i>Chandler v. Ins. Comm'r</i> , 141 Wn. App. 639, 173 P.3d 275 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>City of Pasco v. Shaw</i> , 161 Wn.2d 450, 166 P.3d 1157 (2007).....	36
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	36
<i>Cooper v. City of Tacoma</i> , 47 Wn. App. 315, 734 P.2d 541 (1987).....	32
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	16

<i>Cummings v. Guardianship Servs. of Seattle</i> , 128 Wn.App. 742, 110 P.3d 796 (2005).....	39
<i>Endicott v. Saul</i> , 142 Wn. App. 899, 176 P.3d 560 (2008).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Equitable Shipyards, Inc. v. State</i> , 93 Wn.2d 465, 611 P.2d 396 (1980).....	38
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. V. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412, 40 S.Ct. 560, 561, 64 L.Ed. 989 (1920).....	36
<i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 121 Wn. App. 850, 90 P.3d 698 (2004).....	13
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	13
<i>Harley H. Hoppe v. State of Washington</i> , 78 Wn.2d 993, 469 P.2d 909 (1970).....	19
<i>Health Ins. Pool v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 504, 919 P.2d 62 (1996).....	41
<i>In re Estate of Calvin Evans, Sr. v. Calvin Evans, Jr.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 1048, not reported in P.3d (2015)	22, 23
<i>In re Estate of Palmer</i> , 145 Wn. App. 249, 187 P.3d 158 (2008).....	16, 30
<i>In re Guardianship of Karan</i> , 110 Wn. App. 76, 38 P.3d 396 (2002).....	31
<i>In re Request of Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986).....	41
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	13, 36
<i>Kabbae v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 432, 192 P.3d 903 (2008).....	26

<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62, 120 S. Ct. 631, 145 L. Ed. 2d 522 (2000).....	38
<i>Kraft v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.3d 798 (2008).....	33
<i>Lewis v. Estate of Lewis</i> , 45 Wn. App. 387, 725 P.2d 644 (1986).....	19
<i>Ludwig v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 131 Wn. App. 379, 127 P.3d 781 (2006).....	32
<i>McCutcheon v. Brownfield</i> , 2 Wn. App. 348, 467 P.2d 868 (1970).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Moon v. Phipps</i> , 67 Wn.2d 948, 411 P.2d 157 (1966).....	17
<i>Mowat Const. Co. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 148 Wn. App. 920, 201 P.3d 407 (2009).....	27
<i>Nelson v. Smith</i> , 140 Wash. 293, 248 P. 798 (1926)	17
<i>Nordlinger v. Hanh</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 112 S.Ct. 2326, 120 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982).....	36
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	34, 35
<i>Pederson v. Bibioff</i> , 64 Wn. App. 710, 828 P.2d 1113 (1991).....	19, 21
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	14, 27
<i>Premera v. Kriedler</i> , 133 Wn. App. 23, 131 P3d 930 (2006).....	13, 25
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 484 F.3d 1142, 1153 (9th Cir. 2007)	40

<i>Scott v. Goldman</i> , 82 Wn. App. 1, 917 P.2d 131 (1996).....	15
<i>Spokane County v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hr'gs Bd.</i> 179 Wn.2d 1015, 318 P.3d 279 (2014).....	27
<i>Spokane County v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hr'gs Bd.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 555, 309 P.3d 673 (2013).....	27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	41
<i>State v. Lusby</i> , 105 Wn. App. 257, 18 P.3d 625 (2001).....	13, 36
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....	33
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 465, 116 S. Ct. 1480, 134 L. Ed.2d 687 (1996).....	40
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 433 F.2d 1364, 1366 (8th Cir.1970)	41
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 401 U.S. 917, 91 S. Ct. 900, 27 L. Ed. 2d 819 (1971).....	41
<i>Verizon Nw. Inc. v. Wash Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	12
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008).....	36
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598, 610, 105 S.Ct. 1524, 84 L.Ed.2d 547 (1985).....	40
<i>White v. White</i> , 33 Wn. App. 364, 655 P.2d 1173 (1982).....	19

<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149, 110 S.Ct. 1717, 109 L.Ed. 135 (1990).....	32
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	12
<i>Yakima County deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Board of Comm'rs for Yakima County</i> , 92 Wn.2d 831, 601 P.2d 936 (1979).....	38

Statutes

2 U.S.C. §1396p(2)	24
RCW 11.125.140(2)(d)	16
RCW 11.94.050(1).....	15
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	26, 27
RCW 34.05.570	12
RCW 34.05.570(1).....	12
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	2, 12
RCW 34.05.570(a).....	13
RCW 74.34	25, 39
RCW 74.34.005	35
RCW 74.34.020	1, 39
RCW 74.34.020(22).....	3, 35, 36, 40
RCW 74.34.020(7).....	17, 18, 22, 23
RCW 74.34.020(7)(a)	14, 22
RCW 74.34.020(7)(b)	14

RCW 74.34.100	25
RCW 74.34.220(4).....	33

Rules

WAC 182-513.....	4
WAC 182-513-1350(2)(a)	5
WAC 182-513-1363(2).....	24
WAC 182-513-1363(3).....	24
WAC 182-513-1509.....	4
WAC 388-106.....	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	34
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	41
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	34, 40

Other Authorities

38 Am Jur 2d Gifts § 108 (1968).....	19, 21
--------------------------------------	--------

Attachment

<i>In re Estate of Calvin Evans, Sr. v. Calvin Evans, Jr.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 1048, not reported in P.3d (2015)	22, 23
